Prepaid expenses 2,664 - 2,664

 5,706 - 5,706
Advances to Geotai 2 - 2

$   5,708 -  $   5,708

Liabilities
   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $   706,263  $   706,263

Shareholders’ Equity
 Capital Stock 13,889,064 - 13,889,064
 Contributed surplus 648,407  (648,407) -
 Reserve for share based payment -   648,407 648,407
 Accumulated deficit  (15,238,026) - (15,238,026)
 (700,555) - (700,555)
 $   5,708 - $   5,708

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in changes
to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company. Presented below are
reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity, net loss and cash
flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP:

Page | 9

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity
 As at September 30, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes
Assets
   Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $   7,268  - $   7,268

Trade and other receivables 11,646 - 11,646
Prepaid expenses 25,035 - 25,035

 43,949 - 43,949
  Advances to Geotai  2 - 2

 $   43,951 - $   43,951

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  $   708,715   - $   708,715

Shareholders’ Equity
 Capital stock 14,946,981 - 14,946,981
 Contributed surplus  648,407 (648,407) - (a)
 Reserve for share based payments - 648,407 648,407 (a)
 Accumulated deficit  (16,260,152) - (16,260,152)

 (664,764) - (664,764)
 $   43,951 -  $   43,951

Page | 10

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at December 31, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes
Assets
   Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $   721,236 - $   721,236

Trade and other receivables 42,425 - 42,425
Prepaid expenses 8,899 - 8,899

 772,560 - 772,560
Exploration and evaluation properties 3,171,281 - 3,171,281

 $ 3,943,841  -  $  3,943,841

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  $   1,143,069   - $   1,143,069

Shareholders’ Equity
 Share capital 14,946,981 - 14,946,981
 Contributed surplus  648,407 (648,407) - (a)
 Reserve for share based payments - 648,407 648,507 (a)
 Accumulated deficit  (12,794,516) - (12,794,516)

 2,800,872 - 2,800,872
 $   3,943,941  -  $  3,943,941

Page | 11

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ 1,022,126 - $  1,022,126

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $   387,611 - $  387,611

 Nine months ended September 30, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Administrative Expenses
Professional fees $   470,365 - $   470,365
Management and consulting fees  287,688 - 287,688
Travel 110,624 - 110,624
Office and general 147,388 - 147,388
Shareholders information 9,691 - 9,691
Foreign exchange gain  (3,630) - (3,630)

 Three months ended September 30, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Administrative Expenses
Professional fees $   211,560 - $   211,560
Management and consulting fees  130,029 - 130,029
Travel 19,189 - 19,189
Office and general 19,615 - 19,615
Shareholders information 1,024 - 1,024
Foreign exchange gain  6,164 - 6,164

Page | 12

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

 Year ended December 31, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses
Professional fees $   646,555 - $   646,555
Management and consulting fees  415,688 - 415,688
Salaries 213,661 - 213,661
Travel 100,517 - 100,517
Office and general 173,029 - 173,029
Shareholders information and regulatory costs 36,057 - 36,057
Foreign exchange gain (3,514) - (3,514)
   1,581,993 -   1,581,993
Gain on re-acquisition of control (4,132,738) - (4,132,738)
Net income and comprehensive income $  2,443,510 - $  2,443,510

Page | 13

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows
 Nine months ended September 30,

2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Operations
Net loss $(1,022,126) - $(1,022,126)
Net change in non-cash operating working capital
items:

Prepaid expenses and other (22,371)  (22,371)
Trade and other receivables (10,310) - (10,310)
Trade and other payables 2,452 - 2,452
   (1,052,355) -   (1,052,355)
Operations
Issuance of common shares, net 1,057,917 - 1,057,917
 1,057,917 - 1,057,917
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 5,562 - 5,562
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,706 - 1,706
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $   7,268 - $   7,268

Page | 14

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows
 Year ended December 31, 2010

 GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations
Net income $  2,443,510 - $  2,443,510
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow
from operating activities:

Gain on re-acquisition of control (4,132,738) - (4,132,738)
Translation gain 155,734 - 155,734

Net change in non-cash operating working capital
items:

Trade and other receivables (9,985) - (9,985)
Trade and other payables 121,387 - 121,387
   (1,442,092) -   (1,442,092)
Financing
Issuance of common shares 1,057,917 - 1,057,917
 1,057,917 - 1,057,917
Investing
Cash from re-acquisition of control 1,094,512 - 1,094,512
 1,094,512 - 1,094,512
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 730,337 - 730,337
Exchange loss on holding foreign currencies (10,807) - (10,807)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,706 - 1,706
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $   721,236 - $   721,236

Page | 15

Southeast Asia Mining Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Reserves

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company recorded the value of share based payments and
warrants issued to contributed surplus.

Under IFRS – IFRS requires an entity to present for each component of equity, a reconciliation between the
carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period, separately disclosing each change. IFRS requires a